Appellant was made by canvassing the argument that the Complaint, 

Exhibit-3, was lodged by the Victim’s father, P.W.-2, on account of 

enmity with the Appellant. According to Learned Counsel for the 

Appellant, the Appellant owed money, amounting to Rs.38,000/- 

(Rupees Thirty Eight Thousand) only, to the Victim’s father, who 

runs a ration shop from where the Appellant used to take groceries 

2016:SHC:48

11 
Crl. A. No. 16 of 2015 

Niti Raj Subba vs. State of Sikkim 

on credit and had not paid the same. That, thereafter, instead of